
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. (Chairman) 
Councillor Diane Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Teresa Ball, Kathy Bance MBE, Nicholas Bennett J.P., Alan Collins, 
Mary Cooke, Ellie Harmer, David Livett, Russell Mellor, Keith Onslow, 
Charles Rideout QPM CVO, Pauline Tunnicliffe, Michael Turner and Stephen Wells 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held at Bromley 

Civic Centre on WEDNESDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 6.00 PM  
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE MEETING  

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions to the Chairman of this 
Committee must be received in writing 4 working days before the date of the meeting.  
Therefore please ensure questions are received by the Democratic Services Team by 
5pm on Thursday 4th February 2016. 
  

4  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH DECEMBER 
2015 (Pages 3 - 6) 

5  
  

2016/17 PAY AWARD (Pages 7 - 14) 

6  
  

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17 (Pages 15 - 32) 

7  
  

MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2014/15 (Pages 33 - 40) 

8  
  

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS: ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 (Pages 41 - 42) 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 2 February 2016 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

9  
  

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 43 - 46) 

10  
  

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 18TH NOVEMBER 2015, 
EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 47 - 50) 

11  
  

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 1ST DECEMBER 2015, EXCLUDING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 51 - 58) 

12  
  

LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 8TH DECEMBER 2015 
(Pages 59 - 64) 

13  
  

APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 29TH SEPTEMBER (ADJOURNED TO 
4TH DECEMBER ), 14TH DECEMBER AND 18TH DECEMBER  2015, EXCLUDING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 65 - 70) 

14   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information.  
 

  

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

15   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES 18TH 
NOVEMBER 2015  
(Pages 71 - 72) 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information)  

16   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES - 1ST DECEMBER 2015  
(Pages 73 - 78) 

Any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.  

17   APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES - 29TH SEPTEMBER 
(ADJOURNED TO 4TH DECEMBER ), 
14TH DECEMBER AND 18TH DECEMBER 
2015  
(Pages 79 - 108) 

Information relating to any 
consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between 
the authority or a Minister of the Crown 
and employees of, or office holders 
under the authority.  

 
  



1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 9 December 2015 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Diane Smith (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Teresa Ball, Kathy Bance MBE, 
Nicholas Bennett J.P., Alan Collins, Ellie Harmer, 
Russell Mellor, Keith Onslow, Charles Rideout QPM CVO, 
Pauline Tunnicliffe, Michael Turner and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 
 
118   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mary Cooke and David 
Livett. 
 
119   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
120   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
  
121   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

17th SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2015 
be confirmed. 
  
122   MODEL PAY POLICY FOR CENTRALLY BASED TEACHERS 

 
From 1 September 2015 revised arrangements came into force in relation to 
Teachers’ Pay and Conditions through the publication of the statutory 2015 
School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document. The report set out the main 
changes and proposed a model pay policy (at Appendix 1) for all centrally 
based teachers. 

It was confirmed that no responses had been received during the consultation 
period, although the Joint Teachers’ Committee had advised that their position 
remained that they were in dispute with the Secretary of State regarding this 
matter. The number of teachers affected was reducing year by year as more 
schools transferred to academy status; currently 51 teachers in units and 
special services and 397 in community and voluntary controlled schools were 
affected.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
9 December 2015 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the attached model pay policy 
in respect of centrally based teaching staff employed by the Local 
Authority be agreed. 
  
123   FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CONTRACT PROCEDURE 

RULES 
Report CEO15013 

 
The last update to the council’s Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure 
Rules had been over three years ago. Both documents had now been 
updated as a result
[...]
so noted the staffing situation in the 
Environment and Community Services Department.  
 
The Committee recorded its thanks to David Candeland, who had retired from 
the Council after twenty five years’ service as a Licensing Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted, and a further report be presented to 
the Committee’s meeting on 9th March 2016. 
 
126   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD ON 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015, EXCLUDING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting held on 23rd 
September 2015 (excluding exempt information) were received. 
  
127   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 21ST OCTOBER 2015 
 

The minutes of the Local Joint Consultative Committee meeting held on 21st 
October 2015 were received. 
  
128   LOCAL PENSION BOARD: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 26TH OCTOBER 2015 
 

The minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held on 26th October 2015 
were received. 
  
129   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
130   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES - 23RD SEPTEMBER 2015 
 

The exempt minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 23rd September 2015 were received. 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.20 pm                                                       Chairman 

Page 5



This page is left intentionally blank



 
London Borough of Bromley 

 

 
Report No.HR14003 
 

PART I – PUBLIC   Agenda Item No.: 

 
Decision Maker: 

 
General Purposes & Licensing  

 
Date: 

 
10th February 2016 

 
Decision Type: 

 
Non-Urgent 

 
Non-Executive 

 
Non-Key 

 
TITLE: 

 
2016/17 PAY AWARD 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Charles Obazuaye, Director of Human Resources 
Tel: (020) 8313 4355  email:  charles.obazuaye@bromley.gov.uk 

 
Chief Officer: 

 
Director of Human Resources 

 
Ward: 
 

 
N/A 

 
1.  REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the local terms and conditions of employment framework, the General Purposes & 

Licensing Committee (GP&L) is required to make a recommendation on pay awards to full 
Council. 

 
1.2 Pursuant to the local framework, the annual pay award review is now part of the Council’s 

budget planning process.  This requirement is a key driver for coming out of the 
national/regional pay negotiating frameworks. 

 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 Members are asked to recommend that full Council approve a flat 1.2% pay 

increase for all staff (excluding teachers who are covered by a separate 
statutory pay negotiating process). 

 
2.2 Pursuant to 2.1 above, Members note that the pay increase is again higher than 

the proposed average pay settlement for local government staff negotiated at 
the national/regional levels between the Unions and Local Government 
employers. 

 
2.3 Members also note that, as in the last three years since coming out of the 

nationally/regionally negotiated frameworks, Bromley staff will receive the 
2016/17 pay increase in time for the April pay. 

 
2.4 Members reject the Unions’ pay claims for: 
 

i)  Deletion of all local pay points which fall below the London Living Wage 
(Currently £9.40ph) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

 
ii)   A flat rate increase of £1 an hour on all other pay points 
 
iii)  Guarantee no negative changes to terms and conditions 
 

           iv)  Members agree to participate in a national joint review of term time   
                 working of school staff for those schools where the
[...]
il proposed a flat 1.2% pay award increase for all 

staff, except teachers, for staff and Trade Union consultations.  The proposal was 
communicated by the Chief Executive to all staff on 13th January 2016 and the 
Unions, including Unison, GMB and Unite branch and regional officers were also 
advised on the same day. 

 
3.4 On their part, the three Unions, namely Unison, GMB and Unite, submitted a joint 

pay claim on 17 November 2015.  The Unions’ claim stated, inter alia, as follows: 
 
i) Deletion of all local pay points which fall below the London Living Wage 

(Currently £9.40ph) 
 
ii)  A flat rate increase of £1 an hour on all other pay points 
 
iii)  Guarantee no negative changes to terms and conditions 
 
iv)  Fair treatment of school staff through a joint review of term time working 
 

 
 
3.5 Feedback has still to be received from the Unions on the proposed pay increase and 

it is hopeful that this will be received in time for a verbal update to be provided at the 
meeting.  Given the deep cost cutting exercises affecting every service, including 
frontline and community based services in the borough; staff would understand the 
challenging financial climate in which the Council is operating. To date there has 
been no negative feedback from staff. 

 

Page 10

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50035624/Exec%20130116%20Draft%20Budget%20Report.pdf
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50035624/Exec%20130116%20Draft%20Budget%20Report.pdf


5 

3.6 Hence, management side, led by the Director of Human Resources, has rejected the 
Unions’ pay claim as unrealistic and completely divorced from the unprecedented 
financial challenges facing the Council between now and the next few years.  

 
3.7   The Unions’ claim will cost the Council circa £4m compared to circa £840K for the 

Council’s 1.2% pay award increase. Whilst there are no immediate plans to change 
terms and conditions this cannot be guaranteed given the current financial context 
within whi
[...]
on-Urgent 

 
Non-Executive 

 
Non-Key 

 
TITLE: 

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Charles Obazuaye 
Tel: (020) 8313 4355    email: charles.obazuaye@bromley.gov.uk 

 
Chief Officer: 

 
Director of Human Resources 

 
Ward: 
 

 
N/A 

 
1.  REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to publish a Pay Policy Statement which 

must be approved by Full Council every year.  The 2016/17 Pay Policy Statement is attached 
for Members consideration and approval. 

 
 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 
          (i) recommend that Full Council approve the 2016/17 Pay Policy Statement  
              attached to this report.  
 
         (ii) agree an increase to the Bicycle Allowance rate to 20p per mile. 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status:  Existing Policy  
2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
 

 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal:   Within existing budget 
 
2. On-going costs:     Within existing budget 
 
3. Budget Head/Performance Centre: 
 
4. Total current budget for this Head: 
 
5. Source of Funding: 
 

 
Staff 
 
1. Number of staff (current and additional):  Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers as 
 defined in the Local Government & Housing Act.   
 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 
 

 
Legal 
 
1) Legal Requirement:  Statutory Requirement 
 
2) Call In:  Call in is not applicable 
 

 
Customer Impact 
 
1.   Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected)   N/A 
 

 
Ward Councillor Views 
 
1) Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments:  N/A 
 
2) Summary of Ward Councillors comments: 

Page 16



3 
 
 
 
 

3. COMMENTARY 
 
3.1 The Localism Act requires the Council to prepare and publish a Pay Policy 

Statement every year.  The statement must set out the Council’s policies towards a 
range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff and its 
lowes
[...]
LIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  10th February 2016 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2016/17 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: N/A 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The regulations governing Members’ Allowances require that, before the beginning of each 
financial year, the Council shall make a scheme of allowances for that year and this report 
details the proposed allowances for 2016/17. The allowances have remained frozen since 2009 
due to the economic circumstances and the pressure on the Council’s budgets, but Members 
have the option to increase the allowances – for example this could be in line with the 1.2% 
increase recommended for Council staff. The Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral Allowances are not 
part of the scheme, but are usually considered in conjunction with it. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

  General Purposes and Licensing Committee are recommended to agree that the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme 2016/17 and the Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral allowances 
for 2016/17 be submitted to Council for approval, and to consider whether to retain 
allowances at the current level or authorise an increase. 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



  

2 

 
Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:  The proposed scheme for 2016/17 is based on the existing 
scheme for 2015/16. 

 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Representation – Members’ Allowances  
Mayoral & Civic Hospit
[...]
 

 (a) there are any changes in the Basic and/or Special Responsibility Allowances, 

 (b) a new Member is elected, 

 (c) any Member ceases to be a Member, 

 (d) any Member accepts or relinquishes a post in respect of which a Special Responsibility 
Allowance is payable, or 

 (e) the Standards Committee resolves to withhold any allowances during the suspension of 
a Member, 

 the allowance payable in respect of the relevant periods shall be adjusted pro rata to the 
number of days. 

Page 38



  

7 

 Payments 

14. Payments shall so far as is reasonably practicable normally be made for Basic and Special 
Responsibility Allowances in instalments of one-twelfth of the amount specified in this 
Scheme. 

 Inflation Increase 

15. The allowances set out in this Scheme may be increased annually by the same percentage 
increase as the market movement change for management grade officers under the Council’s 
scheme, such increase to take effect from the start of the financial year.  This inflation index 
will apply until further notice unless the Scheme is revised after consideration of any new 
Independent Panel report.  Where the only change to the Scheme in any year is that affected 
by such an annual adjustment in accordance with this index, the new uprated allowance rates 
will apply without further consideration by an Independent Panel. 

 Notification Fee to Information Commissioner 

16. The Council shall reimburse, or pay on their behalf, the annual fee payable by all Councillors 
to the Information Commissioner. 

Page 39



  

8 

Schedule 1 

Allowances for the year ending 31st March 2017 

 £ 

Basic Allowance 10,872.02 

Posts of Special Responsibility Allowance  

Leader of the Council 30,600.00 

Portfolio Holders (x6) 20,400.00 

Executive Members without Portfolio 3,573.22 

Executive Assistants (x5) 3,573.22 

Chairman of Health and Wellbeing Board  9,179.61 

Chairman of Portfolio PDS Committees (x6) 7,140.00 

Chairman of Development Control Committee 9,179.61 

Vice-Chairman of Development Control Committee 1,971,47 

Chairman of Plans Sub-Committees (x4) 2,772.35 

Chairman of General Purposes and Licensing Committee 9,179.61 

Vice-Chairman of General Purposes and Licensing Committee 1,971.47 

Chairman of Audit Sub-Committee 1,971.47 

Chairman of Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 1,971.47 

Leader of largest Opposition Party 7,577.78 

Leader of second largest Opposition Party 3,673.53 

Quasi-Judicial Allowances  

Members of one Plans Sub-Committee 335.00 

Members of two Plans Sub-Committees 669.99 

Members of Adoption Panel 669.99 

Members of Fostering Panel 669.99 

Members of Licensing Sub-Committee 669.99 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



  

1 

Report No. 
CSD16014 

London Borough of Bromley 
 

PART ONE - PUBLIC 
 
 

 

   

Decision Maker: GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Date:  10th February 2016 

Decision Type: Non-Urgent 
 

Non-Executive 
 

Non-Key 
 

Title: EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS: ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward:  

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1 As part of this Committee’s decisions in relation to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2008/09, 
it was agreed that this Committee should receive an annual report from each of the Executive 
Assistants outlining the work they have undertaken over the past year in justification of the 
receipt of their allowance (currently £3,573.22pa).  This decision was reaffirmed by the 
Committee at subsequent meetings. The Members Allowances Scheme 2015/16 allows for up 
to five Executive Assistants, but only four were appointed for 2015/16 – Councillors Lydia 
Buttinger (Environment), Will Harmer (assistant to the Leader), Tom Philpott (Education) and 
Diane Smith (Care Services). 

1.2    Reports from current Executive Assistants in 2015/16 will be circulated as soon as th
[...]
_______________________________________ 
 

Staff 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):   Not Applicable  
 

2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours:   Not applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Legal 
 

1. Legal Requirement: None:  
 

2. Call-in: Not Applicable:  This report does not involve an executive decision.  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Customer Impact 
 

1. Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected):  Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Ward Councillor Views 
 

1. Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments? Yes  
 

2. Summary of Ward Councillors comments:  Any comments will be reported at the meeting  
 

Page 44



  

3 

3. COMMENTARY 

3.1   The Hayes (Kent) Trust is a local charity whose main function is to make small grants for the 
benefit of the residents of Hayes. It was formed in 1992 by the amalgamation of a number of 
small charities in the parish of Hayes. There are six trustees, two of whom are appointed by the 
Council. The term of office is four years.  

3.2   The term of office of one of the Council’s appointees, Mrs C. Truelove, is due to end shortly in 
May 2016. The Trust’s Secretary has written to the Council requesting that Mrs Truelove be re-
appointed for a further four-year term (May 2016 to May 2020.)    

 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Policy/Financial/Legal/Personnel 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

None  

 

Page 45



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.30 pm on 18 November 2015 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Teresa Ball (Chairman) 
   
 

Councillors Eric Bosshard, Simon Fawthrop, David Livett, 
Russell Mellor and Richard Williams 

 
Also Present 

  
 

Jane Harding, Employer Represent
[...]
estricted

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Page 73

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Page 79

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Page 101

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Page 105

Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	4 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9TH DECEMBER 2015
	5 2016/17 PAY AWARD
	6 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17
	7 MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2014/15
	8 EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS: ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
	9 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	10 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 18TH NOVEMBER 2015, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	11 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 1ST DECEMBER 2015, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	12 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 8TH DECEMBER 2015
	13 APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 29TH SEPTEMBER (ADJOURNED TO 4TH DECEMBER ), 14TH DECEMBER AND 18TH DECEMBER  2015, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	Appeals Sub 141215 Part 1 Minutes
	Appeals Sub 181215 Part 1 Minutes

	15 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES 18TH NOVEMBER 2015
	16 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 1ST DECEMBER 2015
	17 APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 29TH SEPTEMBER (ADJOURNED TO 4TH DECEMBER ), 14TH DECEMBER AND 18TH DECEMBER 2015
	Appeals Sub 141215 Part 2 Minutes
	Appeals Sub 181215 Part 2 Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.00 pm on 10 February 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Tim Stevens J.P. (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Diane Smith (Vice-Chairman)  
 
 

Councillors Teresa Ball, Kathy Bance MBE, 
Nicholas Bennett J.P., David Cartwright, Alan Collins, 
Mary Cooke, David Livett, Russell Mellor, Keith Onslow, 
Pauline Tunnicliffe, Michael Turner and Stephen Wells 
 
 

 
 

 
131   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Charles Rideout 
(Councillor David Cartwright attended as his substitute) and Councillor Ellie 
Harmer (Councillor Colin Smith was due to attend as her substitute, but was 
detained at another meeting.)  
 
132   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
133   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING 

THE MEETING 
 

No questions had been received. 
 
134   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

9TH DECEMBER 2015 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th December 2015 
be confirmed. 
 
135   2016/17 PAY AWARD 

Report HR14003 
 

Under the local terms and conditions of employment framework adopted in 
November 2012, the Committee was required to make a recommendation on 
the annual pay award to full Council. In the context of the significant budget 
gap faced by the Council over the next four years, a flat rate increase of 1.2% 
had been proposed for all staff, excluding teachers, and consultation with the 
Trade Unions had been carried out.  
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2016 
 

2 

The three Trade Unions, Unison, GMB and Unite had submitted a joint pay 
claim for deletion of all local pay points below the London Living Wage 
(currently £9.40ph), a flat rate increase of £1 per hour on all other pay points, 
a guarantee that there will be no negative changes to terms and conditions 
and fair treatment of school staff through a joint review of term time working.      
 
The Committee noted that the cost to the Council of the Trade Union 
proposals was about £4m compared to £840k for the 1.2% increase. It was 
considered useful to participate in the national joint review of term time 
working of school staff, although the Council would not be bound by its 
findings.   
 
RESOLVED that  

 
(1) Full Council be recommended to approve a flat 1.2% pay increase for 
all staff (excluding teachers who are covered by a separate statutory pay 
negotiating process). 

 
(2)  Pursuant to (1) above, Members note that the pay increase is again 
higher than the proposed average pay settlement for local government 
staff negotiated at the national/regional levels between the Unions and 
Local Government employers. 

 
(3)  Members also note that, as in the last three years since coming out 
of the nationally/regionally negotiated frameworks, Bromley staff will 
receive the 2016/17 pay increase in time for the April pay. 

 
(4)  The Trade Unions’ pay claims for: 

 
(i)  deletion of all local pay points which fall below the London Living 

Wage (Currently £9.40ph); 
 
(ii)   a flat rate increase of £1 an hour on all other pay points; and 
 
(iii)  a guarantee of no negative changes to terms and conditions; 
 
be rejected. 
 

          (5)  Participation in a national joint review of term time working of school 
staff for those schools where the local authority has statutory 
employment responsibilities be approved. 
 
136   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2016/17 

 
Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council was required to publish a Pay Policy 
Statement which had to be approved by full Council each year. The 
Committee considered the 2016/17 Pay Policy Statement and also approved 
an increase in the bicycle allowance rate from 10p per mile to 20p per mile 
from 1st April 2016, consistent with the HMRC recommended rate for bicycle 
users.  



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2016 

 

3 
 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) full Council be recommended to approve the 2016/17 Pay Policy 
Statement. 
 
(2) An increase in the Bicycle Allowance rate to 20p per mile be 
approved.  
 
137   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2016/17 

Report CSD16012 
 
The regulations governing Members’ Allowances required that, before the 
beginning of each financial year, the Council made a scheme of allowances 
for that year and the report detailed the proposed allowances for 2016/17. The 
allowances had remained frozen since 2009 due to the economic 
circumstances and the pressure on the Council’s budgets. The Mayoral and 
Deputy Mayoral Allowances were not part of the scheme, but were usually 
considered in conjunction with it. 
 
The Chairman reported that an informal cross-party working group had met to 
consider the Scheme.  The Working Group asked the Director of Corporate 
Services to review the Scheme within six months, so that any changes could 
be in place before the 2018 local election, but recommended that the following 
changes be made for the 2016/17 scheme, all within the existing budget – 
 

(a) the allowances for the Chairmen of Development Control 
Committee, General Purposes and Licensing Committee, Executive 
and Resources PDS Committee and Health and Wellbeing Board be 
equalised at £8,670;  
 
(b) the allowance for the Leader of the largest opposition group be 
aligned with the allowance for PDS Chairmen (£7,140), with the 
allowance for the Leader of the second opposition being half of this 
amount (£3,570).     
 
(c) The allowance for the Deputy Mayor be increased to the level of the 
Executive Assistants (£3,575); 
 
(d) All amounts in the scheme be rounded up or down as appropriate to 
the nearest £5. 

 
Schedule 1 to the scheme as amended by these proposals is set out below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2016 
 

4 

Allowances for the year ending 31st March 2017 

 £ 

Basic Allowance 10,870.00 

Posts of Special Responsibility Allowance  

Leader of the Council 30,600.00 

Portfolio Holders (x6) 20,400.00 

Executive Members without Portfolio 3,575.00 

Executive Assistants (x5) 3,575.00 

Chairman of Health and Wellbeing Board  8,670.00 

Chairman of Main PDS Committee 8,670.00 

Chairman of Portfolio PDS Committees (x5) 7,140.00 

Chairman of Development Control Committee 8,670.00 

Vice-Chairman of Development Control Committee 1,970.00 

Chairman of Plans Sub-Committees (x4) 2,770.00 

Chairman of General Purposes and Licensing Committee 8,670.00 

Vice-Chairman of General Purposes and Licensing Committee 1,970.00 

Chairman of Audit Sub-Committee 1,970.00 

Chairman of Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 1,970.00 

Leader of largest Opposition Party 7,140.00 

Leader of second largest Opposition Party 3,570.00 

Quasi-judicial allowances   

Members of one Plans Sub-Committee 335.00 

Members of two Plans Sub-Committees 670.00 

Members of Adoption Panel 670.00 

Members of Fostering Panel 670.00 

Members of Licensing Sub-Committee 670.00 

 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to approve the Members 
Allowances Scheme 2016/17 and the Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral 
Allowances for 2016/17, with allowances frozen except as amended 
above.   
 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2016 

 

5 
 

138   EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS: ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
Report CSD16014 

 
As part of the Committee’s consideration of the Members Allowances Scheme 
each year it requested brief reports from each of the Executive Assistants that 
had been appointed by the Leader.  Reports for 2015/16 had been received 
from Councillors Tom Philpott (Education) and Diane Smith (Care Services), 
and Councillor Will Harmer (assistant to the Leader) had sent his apologies 
and stated that he would supply a report in due course. The Committee was 
disappointed that it had not heard from the other Executive Assistant, 
Councillor Lydia Buttinger (Environment.)  
 
RESOLVED that the reports from the Executive Assistants be noted. 
 
139   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 

Report CSD16013 
 
The Hayes (Kent) Trust was a local charity whose main function was to make 
small grants for the benefit of the people of Hayes. Two of the six trustees 
were appointed by the Council. The four year term of office of one of the 
Council trustees, Mrs C Truelove, was due to end in May 2016 and the Trust 
had requested that she be re-appointed.    
 
RESOLVED that Mrs C Truelove be re-appointed as a Council 
representative on the Hayes (Kent) Trust for a four year period from May 
2016 to May 2020.  
 
140   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 18TH 

NOVEMBER 2015, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting on 18th 
November 2015 (excluding exempt information) were received. 
 
141   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 1ST DECEMBER 2015, 

EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting on 1st December 2015 
(excluding exempt information) were confirmed. 
 
142   LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 8TH 

DECEMBER 2015 
 

The minutes of the Local Joint Consultative Committee meeting on 8th 
December 2015 were received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
10 February 2016 
 

6 

143   APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 29TH SEPTEMBER 
(ADJOURNED TO 4TH DECEMBER ), 14TH DECEMBER AND 
18TH DECEMBER  2015, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The minutes of the Appeals Sub-Committee meetings held on 29th September 
2015 (adjourned to 4th December 2015), 14th December 2015 and 18th 
December 2015 (excluding exempt information) were received.   
 
144   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
 
145   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 

MINUTES 18TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 

The exempt minutes of the Pensions Investment Sub-Committee meeting on 
18th November 2015 were received. 
 
146   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 1ST 

DECEMBER 2015 
 

The exempt minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting on 1st December 
2015 were received. 
 
147   APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 29TH 

SEPTEMBER (ADJOURNED TO 4TH DECEMBER), 14TH 
DECEMBER AND 18TH DECEMBER 2015 
 

The exempt minutes of the Appeals Sub-Committee meetings held on 29th 
September 2015 (adjourned to 4th December 2015), 14th December 2015 and 
18th December 2015 were received.   
 
The Meeting ended at 6.46 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


